The City Council of the City of Sulphur, Louisiana, met in special session at its regular meeting place in the Council Chambers, Sulphur, Louisiana, on June 22, 2020 at 5:00 p.m., after full compliance with the convening of said meeting with the following members present:

DRU ELLENDER, Council Representative of District 1 MIKE KOONCE, Council Representative of District 2 MELINDA HARDY, Council Representative of District 3 JOY ABSHIRE, Council Representative of District 4

ABSENT - MANDY THOMAS, Council Representative of District 5

After the meeting was called to order and the roll called with the above result, prayer was led by Mrs. Ellender, followed by the reciting of the Pledge of Allegiance led by Mrs. Abshire.

The first item on the agenda is a public hearing on ordinance amending and readopting the General Fund Budget for Fiscal Year ending June 30, 2020. Motion was made by Mrs. Ellender seconded by Mrs. Abshire that the following ordinance be adopted to-wit:

ORDINANCE NO. 1676, M-C SERIES

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING AND RE-ADOPTING THE GENERAL FUND BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 2020.

BE IT ORDAINED by the City of Sulphur, Louisiana, through its governing body, the City Council of the City of Sulphur, Louisiana, as follows:

SECTION 1. That the General Fund Budget of the City of Sulphur, Louisiana, for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2020, heretofore adopted by the City Council, be and the same is hereby amended and re-adopted in accordance with "Exhibit A" attached hereto and made a part hereof.

2

SECTION 2. All ordinances and resolutions or parts thereof in conflict herewith be and the same are hereby repealed.

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED that this Ordinance shall become effective upon approval by the Mayor.

A vote was then called with the results as follows:

YEAS: Mrs. Ellender, Mr. Koonce, Mrs. Hardy, Mrs. Abshire

NAYS: None

ABSENT: Mrs. Thomas

And the said ordinance was declared duly adopted on this 22nd day of June, 2020.

ATTEST:

ARLENE BLANCHARD, Clerk

MIKE KOONCE, Chairman

The next item on the agenda is an introduction of ordinance authorizing Mayor Danahay to sign the Federally Funded Public Assistance Funding Agreement to help aid local governments for costs of repairs and supplies for COVID-19. Motion was made by Mrs. Ellender seconded by Mrs. Hardy that the following ordinance be introduced:

ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING MAYOR DANAHAY TO SIGN THE FEDERALLY FUNDED PUBLIC ASSISTANCE FUNDING AGREEMENT TO HELP AID LOCAL GOVERNMENTS FOR COSTS OF REPAIRS AND SUPPLIES FOR COVID-19.

Motion was then made by Ellender seconded by Mrs. Hardy that the said ordinance be filed and remain on file with the Clerk of the Council, in final form, for public inspection and that the Mayor is hereby authorized and instructed to publish the Public Notice of Introduction of the above proposed ordinance in "The Southwest Daily News", the official journal of the City of Sulphur, Louisiana, and that the said Notice of Introduction of the above ordinance is substantially in the following form:

PUBLIC NOTICE

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given, in accordance with Section 2-12B of the Home Rule Charter of the City of Sulphur, the following ordinance:

ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING MAYOR DANAHAY TO SIGN THE FEDERALLY FUNDED PUBLIC ASSISTANCE FUNDING AGREEMENT TO HELP AID LOCAL GOVERNMENTS FOR COSTS OF REPAIRS AND SUPPLIES FOR COVID-19.

A public hearing on said ordinance will be held at 5:30 p.m. on the 13th day of July, 2020, in the City of Sulphur Council Chambers in Sulphur, Louisiana.

CITY OF SULPHUR, LOUISIANA
BY:_____
MIKE KOONCE, Chairman

Motion carried unanimously.

The next item on the agenda is a public hearing on ordinance authorizing Mayor Danahay to sign the LA DOTD Maintenance Agreement for Mowing and Litter Pickup for Fiscal Year ending June 30, 2021. Motion was made by Mrs. Ellender seconded by Mrs. Abshire that the following ordinance be adopted to-wit:

ORDINANCE NO. 1677, M-C SERIES

ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING MAYOR DANAHAY TO SIGN THE LA DOTD MAINTENANCE AGREEMENT FOR MOWING AND LITTER PICKUP FOR FY YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 2021.

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Sulphur, Louisiana, the governing authority thereof, that they do hereby authorize Mayor Mike Danahay to sign the LA DOTD Maintenance Agreement for mowing and litter pickup for FY ending June 30, 2021.

This ordinance shall become effective upon Mayor's signature.

A vote was then called with the results as follows:

YEAS: Mrs. Ellender, Mr. Koonce, Mrs. Hardy, Mrs. Abshire

NAYS: None

ABSENT: Mrs. Thomas

And the said ordinance was declared duly adopted on this 22nd day of June, 2020.

ATTEST:	
ARLENE BLANCHARD, Clerk	MIKE KOONCE, Chairman
With there being no further business	s to come before the Council, the Chairman
declared the meeting adjourned.	
ATTEST:	
ARLENE BLANCHARD, Clerk	MIKE KOONCE, Chairman
6/22/20 5:03 p.m.	